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TIRE INC. 
LIMITED WARRANTY

ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT & REPLACEMENT LIMITED
WARRANTY PASSENGER & LIGHT TRUCK TIRES

What is warranted and who is eligible
under the warranty

Tire Inc.(PTI), 1111, boul. Dr. Frederik-
Philips suite 506, St-Laurent, Québec, H4M 2X6,
warrants to the original purchaser that all Pirelli
brand or PTI private brand Original Equipment and
Replacement Passenger and Light Truck radial tires
with a complete D.O.T. identification number and
branded Pirelli or a PTI private brand, which are
supplied by PTI, either directly or through an
authorized Pirelli Dealer, and which are mounted
on passenger cars, vans and light trucks within the
U.S.A. and Canada will be free from defects in
workmanship and materials.

What is the Adjustment Policy and for how long?

If a Pirelli tire becomes unserviceable due to
workmanship or material anomalies during the
initial warranty period, which is one year from the
date of original retail purchase of the vehicle or
purchase of replacement tires (purchase receipt
required) or within the first 2/32” (1.6 mm) of
original usable tread, whichever occurs first, the tire
will be replaced to the owner at no charge for the
tire.  If the tire is presented for ride related
anomalies the warranty period is one year from the
date of original retail purchase of the vehicle or
purchase of replacement tires or within the first
2/32” (1.6 mm) of the original usable tread,
whichever occurs first.  The owner must pay for any
associated service charges, including mounting and
balancing of the tire in both the aforementioned
cases.

After the initial warranty period, if a Pirelli tire
becomes unserviceable due to workmanship or
material anomalies, the owner must pay the cost for
a comparable new Pirelli brand or PTI private brand
replacement tire on a pro-rata basis.  The
authorized Pirelli Dealer will determine the cost by
multiplying the percentage of the original usable
tread worn by the current dealer selling price.  The



owner must pay for any associated service charges,
including mounting and balancing of the tire.

A tire has delivered its original usable tread and is
considered 100 % worn when the treadwear
indicators (2/32” (1.6 mm) tread remaining) become
visible regardless of age or mileage.  Any alleged
anomalies shall always be assessed by PTI
technicians or by technicians designated by PTI.

THE PTI WARRANTY FOR ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT
AND REPLACEMENT TIRES APPLIES ONLY IF:

• You are the original purchaser of the tires and
have a copy of the original invoice.

• You are the owner of the vehicle on which the tires
were originally installed.

• You have had the tires rotated every 6,000 to 8,000 km.

Treadwear Limited Warranty for 
REPLACEMENT TIRES ONLY:

In addition to the above workmanship and
materials warranty PTI also warrants to the original
consumer purchaser only, that the tread life of
Pirelli P Zero Nero All Season, P6 Four Seasons, P6
Four Seasons Plus, P4 Four Seasons, Cinturato P5,
Scorpion ATR, Scorpion STR and Scorpion Verde All
Season replacement street legal tires which are
supplied by PTI either directly or through an
authorized dealer, will last for the described vehicle
odometer kilometers from the date of original retail
purchase. The authorized Pirelli Dealer will
determine the cost by multiplying the percentage
of the tread life obtained by the current dealer
selling price.  

THE PTI TREADWEAR MILEAGE WARRANTY
APPLIES ONLY IF:

• You are the original purchaser of the tires and have
a copy of the original invoice.

• You are the owner of the vehicle on which the tires
were originally installed.

• You have had the tires rotated every 6,000 to
8,000 km.

• The tires are worn evenly across the tread, down
to the treadwear indicators 2/32" (1.6mm) at which
time the tires are considered to be 100% worn out.
There cannot be more than a 2/32” (1.6 mm) tread
depth difference across the tire.

• Your servicing Pirelli Dealer has completed the
Tire Rotation Record.



Mileage Warranty*

P Zero Nero All Season X

P6 Four Seasons H X

P6 Four Seasons Plus H X

P6 Four Seasons V X

P6 Four Seasons Plus V X

P4 Four Seasons X

Cinturato P5 X

Scorpion ATR X

Scorpion STR X

Scorpion Verde All Season T X

Scorpion Verde All Season H & V X 

*Rotation required every 6,000 to 8,000 km.
Notes: 
Passenger and P-Metric Light Truck tires are not covered for mileage when used on commercial
vehicles or in commercial applications.  
Mileage warranty is not valid on Original Equipment and Light Truck sizes.

Road Hazard Policy for RUN FLAT TIRES ONLY:

If a Run Flat tire becomes unserviceable due to
workmanship or materials anomalies or road hazard
injury during the initial warranty period, which is
one year from the date of original retail purchase of
the vehicle or purchase of replacement tires
(purchase receipt required) or within the first 2/32”
(1.6mm) of the original usable tread, whichever
occurs first, the tire will be replaced to the owner at
no charge for the tire.

After the initial warranty period, if a Run Flat tire
becomes unserviceable due to workmanship or
materials anomalies or road hazard injury, the
owner must pay the cost of a comparable new Pirelli
brand or PTI private brand replacement tire on a
pro-rata basis.  The authorized Pirelli dealer will
determine the cost by multiplying the percentage
of the original usable tread worn by the current
dealer selling price.  The owner must pay for any
associated service charges, including mounting and
balancing of the tire.  

This Road Hazard Policy is not a warranty.  PTI does
not warranty that a Pirelli tire will not fail due to
road hazard and does not authorize any person,
including authorized Pirelli dealers, to make such a
warranty.
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WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY?

• Passenger tires (metric/P-metric) used on
commercial vehicles or used in commercial
applications.

• Tires transferred from the vehicle on which they
were originally installed.

• Tires on any vehicle registered and normally
operated outside the United States of America or
Canada.

• Tires which have been recapped, or retreaded, or
regrooved.

• Tires used in racing or other competitive events.

• Tires improperly repaired or with repairs not
conforming to Rubber Association of Canada
standards, or with section repairs, or with a self-
vulcanizing plug only or patch only.

• Tires which have been modified by the addition
or removal of material or any tire intentionally
altered to change its appearance.

• Tires injected with liquid balancer or sealant or in
which anything other than air or nitrogen has been
used as the support medium.

• Tires removed in multiples when only one tire can
be claimed, or is suspect of a claim.

• Tires with weather cracking which were purchased
more than four years prior to presentation for
adjustment. (If no proof of purchase date is
available, the warranty will be four years from the
DOT date).

• Tire unserviceability caused by tire operation in
excess of tire/wheel manufacturers’ specifications
and recommendations, including spinning.

• Ride related anomalies after the first 2/32” (1.6
mm) of treadwear.

• Tires which are mis-applied due to insufficient
Speed Rating, Load Index, undersized or oversized
tires.

• Tires which become unserviceable because of a
mechanical irregularity in the vehicle such as
misalignment, defective brakes, defective shock



absorbers or struts, or improper rims.

• Tires damaged by fire, chemical corrosion,
vandalism, wrecks, chains, theft, run while flat,
underinflated, overinflated or abused during
servicing.

• Tires affected by flat spotting caused by improper
transport or storage. 

• Tires which become unserviceable because of
road hazard injuries (e.g., nails, glass, metal
objects) or other penetrations or snags, bruises or
impact damage, except for those Run Flat lines
specifically covered by the Pirelli Road Hazard
Policy.

• Tires damaged from improper mounting /
demounting practices.

• Tire dealer/retailer services (e.g., mounting,
dismounting, balancing, tire rotation, or wheel
alignment).

• Summer tires which develop cracking due to use
in ambient temperatures below 7°C (45°F).  These
include the P Zero Trofeo, the P Zero Corsa system,
the P Zero, the P Zero Rosso, the P Zero Nero, the
Cinturato P7, the Scorpion Zero Asimmetrico and
the Scorpion Verde.

• Mileage warranty on tires fitted as Original
Equipment (Pirelli brand tires supplied as original
equipment on new vehicles)

HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY

The owner, when making a claim under the terms of
this warranty, must present the tire along with proof
of purchase to any authorized Pirelli dealer. To
locate an authorized Pirelli Dealer in your area,
refer to our Dealer Locator on the Pirelli web site at
www.ca.pirelli.com

THIS IS THE ONLY EXPRESS WARRANTY GIVEN BY
PTI, APPLICABLE TO PIRELLI BRAND OR PTI
PRIVATE BRAND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT OR
REPLACEMENT PASSENGER CAR RADIAL AND
LIGHT TRUCK RADIAL TIRES.  PTI DOES NOT
MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR



FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  PTI DOES
NOT AUTHORIZE ANY OTHER PERSON, IN-
CLUDING AUTHORIZED PIRELLI DEALERS OR CAR
MANUFACTURERS, OR CAR DEALERS, TO CHANGE
THIS WARRANTY OR CREATE ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION IN CONNECTION WITH PIRELLI
TIRES.

PTI WILL NOT DO ANYTHING OTHER THAN WHAT
IS STATED IN THIS WARRANTY IF AN ANOMALY IS
FOUND TO EXIST IN A PIRELLI BRAND OR PTI
PRIVATE BRAND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT OR
REPLACEMENT PASSENGER CAR OR LIGHT
TRUCK RADIAL TIRE.  ALL OTHER REMEDIES ARE
EXCLUDED, INCLUDING ANY OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY ON THE PART OF PTI FOR
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES
(SUCH AS A LOSS OF USE OF VEHICLE, LOSS OF
TIME OR INCONVENIENCE) ARISING OUT OF AN
ANOMALY.

Some provinces do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
so the above exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you
may also have other rights which vary from province
to province.

If further assistance or information is needed,
please contact:
Pirelli Tire Inc.
Consumer Affairs Group
Monday through Friday 
8:00AM to 6:00 PM Eastern Standard Time
Eastern Canada 1-800-363-0583
Ontario 1-800-828-2585
Western Canada 1-800-663-0148

The tires fitted to your vehicle as original
equipment were tested and approved by the
vehicle manufacturer and the tire manufacturer and
take into account all aspects of the vehicle’s
operation.  Changes in the tire size, type or
construction should not be made without seeking
advice from an authorized Pirelli dealer, the vehicle
or tire manufacturer since unapproved tires on your
vehicle could adversely affect steering, handling,
braking and traction.



PASSENGER TIRE CARE AND SERVICE

1. Tire Sidewall Markings

Tire Size: A combination of alphabetic and numeric
characters that indicate the nominal dimensions of
a tire:

F or E xample   P 245/55R 17 102V
P as s enger C ar T ire S peed S ymbol

Nominal S ection W idth
In Millimeters

R adial C ons truction

Nominal R im 
Diameter in Inches

Load Index

Nominal As pect R atio
as  a percentage

F or E xample   P 245/55R 17 102V
P as s enger C ar T ire S peed S ymbol

Nominal S ection W idth
In Millimeters

R adial C ons truction

Nominal R im 
Diameter in Inches

Load Index

Nominal As pect R atio
as  a percentage



Load Index
A numerical code indicating the maximum load 
carrying capacity of a tire at the maximum cold 
inflation pressure. 

LOAD MAXIMUM LOAD LOAD MAXIMUM LOAD 
INDEX PER TIRE INDEX PER TIRE

KGS. LBS. KGS. LBS.

70 335 738 97 730 1609
71 345 760 98 750 1653
72 355 783 99 775 1708
73 365 804 100 800 1764
74 375 826 101 825 1819
75 387 853 102 850 1874
76 400 882 103 875 1919
77 412 908 104 900 1984
78 425 937 105 925 2039
79 437 963 106 950 2094
80 450 992 107 975 2149
81 462 1018 108 1000 2205
82 475 1047 109 1030 2271
83 487 1074 110 1060 2337
84 500 1102 111 1090 2403
85 515 1135 112 1120 2469
86 530 1168 113 1150 2535
87 545 1201 114 1180 2601
88 560 1234 115 1215 2679
89 580 1278 116 1250 2756
90 600 1323 117 1285 2833
91 615 1356 118 1320 2910
92 630 1389 119 1360 2998
93 650 1433 120 1400 3087
94 670 1477 121 1450 3197
95 690 1521 122 1500 3307
96 710 1565 123 1550 3417



Speed Symbol
An alphabetic code indicating the maximum speed
at which the tire can carry a load corresponding to
its Load Index.

SPEED SYMBOL MAXIMUM SPEED 

KM/H MPH

L 120 74
M 130 80
N 140 86
P 150 93
Q 160 99
R 170 105
S 180 112
T 190 118
U 200 124
H 210 130
V 240 149
W 270 168

*ZR Y 300 186
(Y) above 300 above 186

OTHER MARKINGS:

P - as part of the tire size designation (e.g.,
P205/65R15) used to indicate tires intended for
service on passenger cars.

LT - as part of the size designation (e.g.
LT235/75R15) used to indicate the tires are
intended for light truck vehicles. 

M&S - letters used to indicate a tire suitable for
Mud and Snow and/or All Season usage.

XL - as part of the size designation (e.g. P235/75R16
XL) used to indicate the tire can carry more load as
the maximum inflation pressure and load are
greater than a standard load version. (Also could be
called REINFORCED). 

* For tires having a maximum speed capability above 240 km/h (149 mph), a
“ZR” may appear in the size designation; above 300 km/h (186 mph), a “ZR”

must appear in the size designation, including a ”Y” speed symbol in brackets.



2. Pressure Recommendations

Recommended tire inflation pressures for your
vehicle can be found either in your vehicle owner’s
manual or on your vehicle’s tire placard. Correct
pressures are related to loads, speeds and vehicle
handling and are vital for even braking, maximum
traction and good tire life.  Under no circumstances
should your tire’s cold inflation pressure be less
than that indicated in your vehicle owner’s manual
or on your vehicle’s tire placard or higher than the
maximum cold inflation pressure molded onto the
tire’s sidewall.

Underinflation causes excessive flexing,
deterioration of the tire and rapid wear of the tread
edges.  Over inflation results in an uncomfortable
ride, a reduced area of tire contact with the road
surface (i.e., smaller tire footprint), higher
susceptibility to impact damage and rapid wear on
the tread center.

Inflation pressure must be checked at least once a
month and should be checked only when the tire is
cold or before it has been driven. Driving even
short distance (1 kilometer or 2 to 3 minutes) causes
tires to heat up and the air pressure to increase
approximately 4 p.s.i.  In case it is necessary to
adjust the air pressure in the tires that have been
driven, the air pressure should be increased to a
gauge reading of 4 p.s.i. higher than the
recommended cold inflation pressure.

For Example Only:
Gauge Reading of Hot Tire 27 p.s.i.
Recommended Cold Inflation Pressure 26 p.s.i.
Desired Gauge 
Reading of Hot Tire 26 p.s.i. + 4 p.s.i. = 30 p.s.i.
Therefore add 3 p.s.i.

Check cold inflation pressure on tires, at least by
the next day. Never reduce or “bleed” pressure
from hot tires since your tires will then be under-
inflated when they cool down.

Always use a reliable pressure gauge.

3. Tire Replacement

It is strongly recommended that Pirelli tires be
mounted in sets of four with the same tread type.



Pirelli tires should not be mixed with other tire
brands.  It is necessary to follow this procedure
because different tire constructions have different
handling characteristics.  Tires on the same axle
must be the same manufacturer, brand, tire size,
load index, speed rating and Pirelli part number. 
When changing only two tires on a vehicle which is
homogeneously fitted (four tires of the same tire
size), fit the new tires on the rear axle.  This applies
to all vehicles regardless of their drive axle.  (Front
or Rear Drive). 

Remember on all wheel drive or four wheel drive
vehicles the tires must always be replaced in sets of
four.

When replacing tires on light truck vehicles, always
follow the vehicle manufacturer’s
recommendations.  Passenger and light truck tires
are not interchangeable, due to differences in their
pressures and load carrying capacity.

Please be aware that it is important that, before
fitting the suggested tires, the fitment is allowed by
the technical specifications of the vehicle, the
vehicle manufacturer and the relevant
homologations.  Pirelli Tire does not express any
view as to the compatibility of the wheel/tire
combination with the technical specifications for
the chassis and vehicle.

TO MAINTAIN PROPER VEHICLE DYNAMICS AND
LOAD CARRYING CAPACITY, REPLACEMENT TIRES
MUST ALWAYS HAVE A LOAD INDEX AND SPEED
SYMBOL EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THOSE
FITTED AS ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT.  When making
plus size fitments, you should consult with the
dealer regarding any suspension or braking system
modifications which may be recommended for the
vehicle.  

4. Tire Inspection

Tires (even the spare tire) should be examined and
air pressure checked monthly and always prior to
long trips. Tires showing bulges, cracks, cuts,
penetrations or uneven wear must be examined by
an authorized Pirelli tire dealer and replaced if
necessary.  Pirelli tires have treadwear indicators in
the tread grooves which show up when the tread
has worn to 2/32” (1.6 mm) remaining.  At this point,
your tires must be replaced because they are illegal
and dangerous.



5. Winter Tires

The standard Pirelli tires may be effective in light
snow conditions.

However, for winter use, you may wish to install
winter tires.  During winter use, Pirelli strongly
recommends the fitment of 4 winter tires.  Please
check your vehicle owner’s manual concerning
winter tire size recommendation.  For studded
tires, Pirelli requires that they be installed on all
four positions.  Installing studded tires only on the
front positions of any vehicle, including a front
wheel drive vehicle, may cause adverse handling
characteristics.

6. Tire Rotation

Pirelli recommends that you follow the tire rotation
procedure as defined in your vehicle owner’s
manual.  If there is no procedure, then PTI
recommends in order to optimize your tire wear
that you rotate your tires every 6,000 to 8,000 km.

7. Tire Repair

Punctures, nail holes or cuts located in the tread
area of Pirelli radial tires may be repaired if the
diameter does not exceed 6 mm (1/4”).  The repair
material used must seal the inner liner and fill the
injury to be considered a permanent repair.
Industry approved repair methods include a
combination of plug and patch; chemical or hot
vulcanizing patches, and head type plugs, all
applied from inside the tire.  A self-vulcanizing plug
repair may be used only in conjunction with a patch
repair, but not by itself.  Plugs may cause further
damage to the tire, they are not always airtight and
the plug may fail.  If a tire puncture exceeds 6 mm
(1/4”) or is located in the sidewall deflection areas,
the tire must be replaced. Never resort to tubes (in
tubeless tires) or sleeves or large thick patches
which can upset the balance and may actually
become dangerous at high air temperatures and
speeds. 

PTI DOES NOT ENDORSE: 

1) THE USE OF TIRE SEALANTS IN PIRELLI BRAND
TIRES TO REPAIR, EVEN TEMPORARILY, A
PUNCTURE; 

2) THE REPAIRING OF V, W, Y, or Z SPEED RATED
TIRES;



3) THE REPAIRING OF RUN FLAT TIRES.

8. Storage

If you need to store tires off the car for short periods
of time, as in the case of winter tires, they should be
stored in a cool, dry place.  They must be protected
from heat, water, ozone and direct sunlight.  It is
suggested you place them in opaque, waterproof
containers (e.g., plastic trash bags).

9. Tubes in Tubeless Tires

Under no circumstances are tubes to be used in
Pirelli tires marked “Tubeless”.  This includes tires
that have been repaired.  If the tire’s pressure
retention ability has been affected, so as to
necessitate a tube being installed, the tire must be
replaced.

10. Tire Valves

Whenever new tires are installed on your wheels,
new tire valves of the correct type must be
installed.  During your routine tire inspection, verify
that all your valves have proper valve caps.
Replace as necessary, since the valve cap is also a
seal against pressure loss.

11. Tire Demounting and Mounting

Tire fitting is best left to professionals who have the
proper tools and equipment to perform the task
properly and safely.  Your tires should be mounted
or demounted, or inflated using the Rubber
Association of Canada procedures or the vehicle
manufacturers’ recommendations. 

Your wheels should be in good, clean condition.
Wheels should be inspected for distortion, dents,
cracks, rust and foreign matter, and be replaced as
necessary.  NEVER EXCEED 40 PSI WHEN SEATING
BEADS. 

12. Tire/Wheel Alignment and Balancing

Tire/Wheel alignment specifications are issued by
your vehicle manufacturer and your vehicle must be
kept within these tolerances. You should have your
alignment checked annually or whenever you
notice any irregular wear or vibrations.  Tire/Wheel
assemblies should be balanced each time a tire is
fitted to a wheel.  Tire/Wheel alignment and



balancing are important for safety and maximum
performance and mileage from your tires.

13. RUN FLAT Tires

Always refer to the vehicle owners’ manual with
respect to specific safety and operating information
relating to the vehicle.  Damaged Run Flat tires or
Run Flat tires that have experienced a loss of
pressure should immediately be replaced with
another Run Flat tire of identical size and Service
Description (Load Index and Speed Symbol).

Run Flat tires have been developed based on the
specifications of the vehicles on which they are
mounted.  Accordingly, Run Flat tires may only be
mounted on vehicles specifically manufactured to
accommodate Run Flat tires.

Run Flat tires must be mounted in conjunction with
a functional Tire Pressure Monitoring System
(TPMS).  The mounting of tires and installation of
the Tire Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS) should
be carried out by a specialized dealer. 

For more information or service regarding Pirelli
tires, please contact your nearest Authorized Pirelli
Dealer.  To locate an authorized Pirelli Dealer in
your area, look at the Dealer Locator on the Pirelli
web site at www.ca.pirelli.com
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vibrations.

Les ensembles pneus/roues doivent être équili-
brés chaque fois qu’un pneu est monté.
L’alignement et l’équilibrage sont importants pour
votre sécurité et pour maximiser les performances
et le kilométrage de vos pneus.

13. Pneus Run Flat

Référez-vous toujours au manuel du véhicule pour
tout ce qui concerne spécifiquement la sécurité et
les informations sur le fonctionnement des pneus
relativement au véhicule. Un pneu Run Flat endom-
magé ou ayant subi une perte de pression devrait
immédiatement être remplacé par un autre pneu
Run Flat de dimensions, indice de charge et code
de vitesse identiques.

Les pneus Run Flat sont développés en fonction
des spécifications des véhicules sur lesquels ils
sont montés. Par conséquent, des pneus Run Flat
ne peuvent être montés que sur des véhicules spé-
cifiquement fabriqués pour accommoder les pneus
Run Flat.

Les pneus Run Flat doivent être montés simultané-
ment avec un système de contrôle de pression (ou
TPMS, pour Tire Pressure Monitoring System) fonc-
tionnel. Le montage de pneus Run Flat et l’installa-
tion du système TPMS devraient être effectués par
un détaillant spécialisé.

Pour de plus amples renseignements ou du service
concernant les pneus Pirelli, veuillez contacter le
plus proche détaillant Pirelli. Pour trouver un
détaillant Pirelli autorisé dans votre région, consul-
tez la rubrique « TROUVER UN VENDEUR » sur le
site web de Pirelli à www.ca.pirelli.com
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3) LA RÉPARATION DE PNEUS RUN FLAT.

8. Entreposage

Si vous devez entreposer vos pneus pour de cour-
tes durées, comme c’est le cas pour les pneus
d’hiver, gardez-les dans un endroit frais et sec. Ils
doivent être protégés de la chaleur, de l’eau, de l’o-
zone et du soleil direct. Il est suggéré de les mettre
dans des contenants opaques et étanches (par ex.
des sacs à ordures en plastique).

9. Chambre à air dans des pneus tubeless

On ne doit en aucun cas utiliser une chambre à air
avec des pneus Pirelli marqués « Tubeless ». Cela
s’applique également aux pneus qui ont été
réparés. Si la capacité de rétention d’air d’un pneu
a été affectée au point d’exiger la pose d’une cham-
bre, le pneu doit être remplacé.

10. Valves des pneus

Chaque fois que de nouveaux pneus sont installés
sur vos roues, de nouvelles valves appropriées
doivent être installées. Au cours de l’inspection de
routine de vos pneus, vérifiez que toutes vos valves
possèdent des bouchons appropriés. Remplacez-
les au besoin car les bouchons empêchent aussi les
fuites d’air.

11. Montage et démontage des pneus

Il est préférable de confier le changement des
pneus à des professionnels utilisant les techniques
et des outils appropriés pour effectuer la tâche
adéquatement et de façon sécuritaire. Vos pneus
devraient être montés, démontés et gonflés selon
les procédures de l’Association canadienne de l’in-
dustrie du caoutchouc ou du fabricant du véhicule.
Les roues devraient être propres et en bonne con-
dition. Les roues devraient être inspectées pour
toute déformation, accroc, fissure, rouille ou corps
étranger, et remplacées si nécessaire.

NE JAMAIS EXCÉDER UNE PRESSION DE 40 psi
POUR ASSEOIR LE TALON DU PNEU SUR LA JANTE.

12. Alignement et équilibrage des pneus/roues

Les spécifications d’alignement du pneu et de la
roue sont émises par le fabricant de votre véhicule
et elles doivent être respectées. L’alignement doit
être vérifié annuellement ou lorsque vous remar-
quez une usure irrégulière de vos pneus ou des



5. Pneus d’hiver

Les pneus Pirelli standard peuvent être efficaces
dans des conditions de neige légère. Cependant,
pour une utilisation hivernale du véhicule, Pirelli
recommande fortement de monter quatre pneus
d’hiver. Veuillez vérifier le manuel du véhicule pour
les recommandations du fabricant quant aux pneus
d’hiver. Pour les pneus à clous, Pirelli exige qu’ils
soient montés aux quatre roues. Installer seule-
ment deux pneus à clous sur l’essieu avant de n’im-
porte quel véhicule peut avoir un impact négatif sur
son comportement routier.

6. Permutation des pneus

Pirelli recommande de suivre la procédure de per-
mutation décrite dans le manuel du véhicule. Si
aucune procédure n’est décrite, PPI recommande
des intervalles de permutation entre 6000 et 8000
km afin d’optimiser l’usure des pneus.

7. Réparation des pneus

Les perforations, trous de clous ou coupures dans
la bande de roulement d’un pneu radial Pirelli peu-
vent être réparés si leur diamètre ne dépasse pas 6
mm (1/4 po). Le matériau de réparation utilisé doit
sceller le revêtement intérieur et combler le dom-
mage pour être considéré comme une réparation
permanente. Les méthodes de réparation approu-
vée par l’industrie incluent une combinaison de
mèche et de rustine; une rustine à vulcanisation
chimique ou à chaud et des mèches à tête, toutes
appliquées de l’intérieur du pneu. Une mèche
auto-vulcanisante peut être utilisée avec une rus-
tine mais pas seule, par elle-même. Les mèches
peuvent aggraver le dommage au pneu, ne sont pas
toujours étanches et peuvent défaillir. Si une perfo-
ration est supérieure à 6 mm (1/4 po) ou est située
dans la zone de flexion des flancs, le pneu doit être
remplacé. Ne montez jamais une chambre à air
(dans un pneu tubeless) ou des chemises ou de
grosses rustines, qui peuvent déséquilibrer le pneu
et devenir dangereuses à haute température et à
haute vitesse.

PPI N’ENDOSSE PAS : 

1) L’UTILISATION DE SCELLANT DANS DES PNEUS
DE MARQUE PIRELLI POUR RÉPARER UNE CREVAI-
SON, MÊME DE FAÇON TEMPORAIRE; 

2) LA RÉPARATION DE PNEUS À CODE DE VITESSE
V, W, Y, ou Z;



d’un même essieu doivent être de marque, dimen-
sions, indice de charge, code de vitesse identiques
et porter le même numéro de pièce Pirelli.

Lorsque deux pneus seulement sont remplacés sur
un véhicule ayant quatre pneus de mêmes dimen-
sions, montez les nouveaux pneus sur l’essieu
arrière. Ceci s’applique à tous les véhicules, qu’ils
soient à traction ou à propulsion.

Sur les véhicules à quatre roues motrices, rappelez-
vous que les pneus doivent toujours être rem-
placés par train de quatre.

Sur les camionnettes, suivez toujours les recom-
mandations du fabricant lors du remplacement des
pneus. Les pneus de voitures de tourisme et de
camionnettes ne sont pas interchangeables à cause
des différences de pression de gonflage et de
capacité de charge.

Veuillez noter qu’il est important, avant de monter
des pneus, de s’assurer qu’ils sont conformes aux
spécifications techniques du véhicule, du fabricant
du véhicule, ainsi qu’aux normes pertinentes.
Pirelli Pneu n’exprime aucune opinion quant à la
compatibilité entre le jeu pneu/jante et les spécifi-
cations techniques du châssis et du véhicule.

POUR PRÉSERVER LE COMPORTEMENT
DYNAMIQUE ET LA CAPACITÉ DE CHARGE
APPROPRIÉS DU VÉHICULE, LES PNEUS DE REM-
PLACEMENT DOIVENT TOUJOURS AVOIR UN
INDICE DE CHARGE ET UN CODE DE VITESSE
ÉGAL OU SUPÉRIEUR À CEUX DES PNEUS D’ORIG-
INE. Lorsque vous voulez surdimensionner les
jantes et les pneus, vous devriez toujours consulter
le détaillant concernant toute modification de la
suspension ou des freins recommandée pour le
véhicule.

4. Inspection des pneus

Les pneus (incluant le pneu de secours) devraient
être examinés et leur pression vérifiée une fois par
mois — et toujours avant un long voyage. Les
pneus qui présentent des bosses, des craquelures,
des coupures, des pénétrations ou une usure
irrégulière devraient être examinés par un détail-
lant autorisé Pirelli et remplacés si nécessaire. Les
pneus Pirelli ont des indicateurs d’usure dans les
rainures de la semelle qui affleurent lorsqu’il ne
reste plus que 2/32 po (1,6 mm) de la bande de
roulement. Dans ce cas, les pneus doivent être
remplacés parce qu’ils sont illégaux et dangereux.



2. Recommandations de pression

Les pressions de gonflage recommandées pour
votre véhicule se trouvent soit dans le manuel du
véhicule ou sur une étiquette spécifique des
pneus. La pression adéquate est reliée à la charge,
à la vitesse et à la tenue de route de votre véhicule;
elle est essentielle à l’obtention d’un freinage con-
stant, d’une motricité maximale et d’une bonne
longévité du pneu. La pression d’air à froid ne doit
en aucun cas être inférieure à celle indiquée dans
le manuel du véhicule ou sur l’étiquette spécifique
des pneus, ni être supérieure à la pression maxi-
male à froid inscrite sur le flanc du pneu.

Une pression de gonflage insuffisante cause une
flexion excessive, une détérioration du pneu et une
usure rapide des bords de la bande de roulement.
Une pression de gonflage excessive cause un roule-
ment inconfortable, une réduction de la surface de
contact sur la route, une plus grande vulnérabilité
aux dommages par impacts et une usure plus rapi-
de du centre de la bande de roulement.

La pression doit être vérifiée au moins une fois par
mois et toujours à froid ou avant de prendre la
route. La conduite, même sur une courte distance
(1 kilomètre ou 2 à 3 minutes) chauffe l’air des
pneus et accroît leur pression d’environ 4 psi. S’il
est nécessaire d’ajuster la pression des pneus
après que le véhicule ait roulé, la pression devrait
être augmentée de 4 psi par rapport à la pression
recommandée à froidÀ titre d’exemple seulement:

Lecture du manomètre sur un pneu chaud27 p.s.i.

Pression à froid recommandée 26 p.s.i.

Lecture du manomètre désirée 
sur un pneu chaud 26 p.s.i. + 4 p.s.i. = 30 p.s.i.
donc ajouter 3 p.s.i.

Vérifier la pression à froid le plus tôt possible, au
plus tard le jour suivant. Ne jamais baisser la pres-
sion d’un pneu chaud parce qu’elle serait insuff-
isante lorsque le pneu aurait refroidi. Toujours
utiliser une jauge de pression fiable.

3. Remplacement des pneus 

Il est fortement recommandé de monter les pneus
Pirelli par train de quatre, avec la même bande de
roulement. Les pneus Pirelli ne devraient pas être
combinés à des pneus de marques différentes. Il
est nécessaire de respecter cette procédure parce
que des pneus de constructions différentes ont des
comportements différents en roulant. Les pneus



Code de vitesse 
un code alphabétique indiquant la vitesse maxi-
male à laquelle le pneu est capable d’assurer la
charge correspondant à son indice de charge

CODE DE VITESSEVITESSE MAXIMALE 
KM/HMPH

L12074
M13080
N14086
P15093
Q16099
R170105
S180112
T190118
U200124
H210130
V240149
W270168

*ZRY300186
(Y)plus de300plus de186

* Pour les pneus ayant une vitesse maximale supérieure à 240 km/h (149 mph), l’inscription “ZR”
peut figurer dans les dimensions du pneu; pour une vitesse supérieure à 300 km/h (186 mph), l’in-
scription “ZR” doit figurer dans les dimensions du pneu, incluant le code de vitesse ”Y” entre
guillemets.

AUTRES MARQUAGES :

P – dans les dimensions du pneu (par ex.
P205/65R15) indiquait auparavant un pneu pour
voiture de tourisme.

LT - dans les dimensions du pneu (par ex.
LT235/75R15) indiquait auparavant un pneu pour
camionnette.

M&S – ces lettres indiquaient auparavant un pneu
utilisable dans la boue et la neige (Mud and Snow)
et/ou un pneu toutes saisons.

XL - dans les dimensions du pneu (par ex.
P235/75R16 XL) indiquait auparavant un pneu capa-
ble de supporter une plus grosse charge à sa pres-
sion de gonflage maximale; cette charge était
supérieure à celle d’un pneu à capacité de charge
standard. (Pouvait parfois être appelé REIN-
FORCED, pour renforcé)



Indice de charge 
un code numérique indiquant la capacité de charge
maximale d’un pneu à sa pression de gonflage max-
imale à froid.

INDICECHARGE MAX. INDICECHARGE MAX.
DEPAR PNEUDEPAR PNEU

CHARGEKGSLBS.CHARGEKGS.LBS.

70335738977301609
71345760987501653
72355783997751708
733658041008001764
743758261018251819
753878531028501874
764008821038751919
774129081049001984
784259371059252039
794379631069502094
804509921079752149
81462101810810002205
82475104710910302271
83487107411010602337
84500110211110902403
85515113511211202469
86530116811311502535
87545120111411802601
88560123411512152679
89580127811612502756
90600132311712852833
91615135611813202910
92630138911913602998
93650143312014003087
94670147712114503197
95690152112215003307
96710156512315503417



véhicule ont été testés et approuvés par le fabri-
cant du véhicule et le fabricant de pneus. Ils tien-
nent compte de tous les aspects du fonction-
nement du véhicule. Aucun changement de dimen-
sions, de type ou de construction des pneus ne
devrait être effectué sans consultation préalable
d’un détaillant Pirelli autorisé, du fabricant du
véhicule ou des pneus. L’utilisation de pneus inap-
propriés sur votre véhicule pourrait avoir un impact
négatif sur sa direction, sa tenue de route, son
freinage et sa motricité.

ENTRETIEN ET SERVICE DES PNEUS DE
TOURISME

1. Marquages sur les flancs du pneu

Dimensions du pneu : une combinaison de lettres
et de chiffres indiquant les dimensions nominales
d’un pneu

À titre d’exemple:P185/60R14

Diamètre exprimé
en pouces

Construction radiale

Profil nominal
exprimé en pourcentage

Pneus tourisme

Largeur nominale de
la section exprimée en
millimètres



veuillez vous consulter la rubrique Trouver un
détaillant sur notre site web : www.ca.pirelli.com

LA GARANTIE CI-DESSUS EST LA SEULE
ACCORDEE PAR PPI. ELLE S’APPLIQUE AUX PNEUS
RADIALS EN MONTE D’ORIGINE OU DE REM-
PLACEMENT POUR VOITURE DE TOURISME ET
CAMIONNETTE DE MARQUE PIRELLI OU D’UNE
SOUS-MARQUE DE PPI. PPI NE FAIT AUCUNE
AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE SUR
LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU L’ADÉQUATION À
UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE. PPI N’AUTORISE PERSON-
NE, Y COMPRIS LES DÉTAILLANTS PIRELLI
AUTORISÉS, LES FABRICANTS OU LES CONCES-
SIONNAIRES DE VOITURES, À MODIFIER CETTE
GARANTIE OU À CRÉER QUELQUE AUTRE OBLIG-
ATION RELIÉE AUX PNEUS PIRELLI. 

SI UNE ANOMALIE EST CONSTATÉE DANS UN
PNEU RADIAL EN MONTE D’ORIGINE OU DE REM-
PLACEMENT POUR VOITURE DE TOURISME ET
CAMIONNETTE DE MARQUE PIRELLI OU D’UNE
SOUS-MARQUE DE PPI, PPI NE FERA RIEN
D’AUTRE QUE CE QUI EST ÉNONCÉ DANS CETTE
GARANTIE.

PPI NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU
INDIRECTS CAUSÉS PAR UNE ANOMALIE (COMME
LA PERTE D’USAGE DU VÉHICULE, LA PERTE DE
TEMPS OU LES INCONVÉNIENTS).

Certaines provinces n’autorisent pas les exclusions
ou limites de dommages directs ou indirects; les
exclusions ci-dessus pourraient ne pas s’appliquer
dans votre cas.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques
reconnus par la loi et vous pourriez également
bénéficier d’autres droits, variant d’une province à
l’autre.

Pour toute assistance ou information supplémen-
taire, veuillez contacter :

Pirelli Pneus Inc.

Service à la clientèle

Lundi à vendredi

8:00 à 18:00, Heure normale de l’Est

Est du Canada 1-800-363-0583

Ontario 1-800-828-2585

Ouest du Canada 1-800-663-0148

Les pneus de série originaux montés sur votre



fabricant de pneu ou de la roue, incluant le pati-
nage.
•Pneus présentant un problème de roulement
après une usure supérieure à 2/32 po (1,6 mm) de la
bande de roulement.
•Pneus dont le code de vitesse, l’indice de charge
ou les dimensions sont inappropriés pour le
véhicule sur lequel ils sont utilisés.
•Pneus endommagés à cause d’un problème
mécanique du véhicule, comme le parallélisme des
roues, une défectuosité des freins, des amortis-
seurs ou des jambes de force, des jantes inappro-
priées.
•Pneus endommagés par un incendie, une corro-
sion chimique, du vandalisme, un accident, l’utili-
sation de chaînes, un vol, qui ont roulé à plat, qui
ont été trop ou pas assez gonflés, ou endommagés
durant un entretien mécanique.
Pneus présentant un méplat causé par un transport
ou un entreposage inappropriés.

•Pneus dont la défaillance est causée par un dom-
mage routier (par ex., clou, éclat de verre, objet
métallique), ou toute autre perforation, accroc,
dommage par frottement ou impact — exceptés les
pneus Run Flat spécifiquement couverts par la poli-
tique contre les dommages routiers de Pirelli.
•Pneus endommagés par un montage ou démon-
tage inappropriés.
•Pneus endommagés lors d’un entretien
mécanique (par ex. montage, démontage, équili-
brage, permutation, ou alignement des roues).
•Pneus d’été fissurés à cause d’une utilisation à
une température ambiante inférieure à 7° C (45° F),
incluant les pneus P Zero Trofeo, P Zero Corsa, P
Zero, P Zero Rosso, P Zero Nero, Cinturato P7,
Scorpion Zero Asimmetrico et Scorpion Verde.
•Garantie de kilométrage sur des pneus en monte
d’origine (pneus de marque Pirelli montés d’origine
sur un véhicule neuf).

Comment faire une réclamation dans le cadre de
cette garantie

Pour faire une réclamation relative à cette garantie,
le propriétaire doit présenter le pneu concerné et
la preuve d’achat chez tout détaillant Pirelli
autorisé. Pour trouver le détaillant Pirelli local,



pourcentage de l’usure de la bande de roulement
utile par le prix de vente courant du pneu chez le
détaillant. Les frais connexes, y compris ceux liés à
la pose et à l’équilibrage du pneu seront à la charge
du propriétaire.

Cette politique contre les dommages routiers n’est
pas une garantie. PPI ne garantit pas qu’un pneu
Pirelli ne sera pas sujet à une défaillance causée
par un dommage routier et n’autorise personne, y
compris les détaillants Pirelli autorisés, à offrir une
telle garantie.

Ce qui n’est pas couvert par la garantie

•Pneus de tourisme P-Métrique montés sur des
véhicules commerciaux ou utilisés à des fins com-
merciales.
•Pneus transférés du véhicule sur lequel ils étaient
montés à l’origine.
•Pneus utilisés sur tout véhicule immatriculé ou
normalement utilisé hors du Canada et des États-
Unis.
•Pneus rechappés ou dont la bande de roulement
a été modifiée de quelconque façon.
•Pneus utilisés dans des courses ou des compéti-
tions.
•Pneus mal réparés ou réparés selon des méthodes
non conformes aux normes de l’Association
Canadienne de l’Industrie du Caoutchouc, ou dont
une section seulement a été réparée, ou réparés
seulement à l’aide d’une cheville auto-vulcanisante
ou d’une rustine.
•Tout pneu modifié par l’ajout ou le retrait de
matériau ou dont l’apparence a été intentionnelle-
ment modifiée.
•Pneus dans lesquels on a injecté un liquide pour
les équilibrer ou en assurer l’étanchéité ou qui ont
été gonflés avec un gaz autre que de l’air ou de l’a-
zote.
•Pneus ôtés en groupe alors qu’un seul pneu est
sujet à réclamation ou susceptible de l’être.
•Pneus présentant des craquelures dues aux condi-
tions climatiques et achetés plus de 4 ans avant la
demande d’ajustement. (Sans preuve d’achat, la
garantie s’appliquera pendant 4 ans après la date
DOT.)
•Pneus endommagés par une utilisation excessive,
non conforme aux normes et recommandations du



Les pneus Pirelli ont été permutés à tous les 6000 à
8000 km.

L’usure des pneus est régulière sur toute la bande
de roulement, jusqu’aux indicateurs d’usure (2/32
po ou 1,6 mm) signifiant que l’usure à atteint 100 %.
Il ne peut y avoir une différence de plus de 2/32 po
ou 1,6 mm sur toute la surface de la bande de roule-
ment du pneu.

Votre détaillant Pirelli a rempli le livret de permu-
tation des pneus.

GARANTIE DE KILOMÉTRAGE*

P Zero Nero All Season X

P6 Four Seasons HX

P6 Four Seasons Plus HX

P6 Four Seasons VX

P6 Four Seasons Plus VX

P4 Four SeasonsX

Cinturato P5 X

Scorpion ATRX

Scorpion STRX

Scorpion Verde All Season TX

Scorpion Verde All Season H & VX

* Permutation requise à tous les 6000 – 8000 km
Notes : 
Les pneus de tourisme ou de camionnette P-Metric ne sont pas couverts par la garantie de kilomé-
trage lorsqu’ils sont utilisés à des fins commerciales ou sur des véhicules commerciaux. 
La garantie de kilométrage ne s’applique pas aux pneus en monte d’origine ou de remplacement pour
camionnettes.

Politique contre les dommages routiers POUR
PNEUS RUN FLAT SEULEMENT :

Si un pneu Run Flat devient inutilisable à cause
d’un défaut de fabrication, de matériaux, ou d’un
dommage routier durant la période initiale de
garantie — soit un an après la date d’achat originale
du véhicule ou des pneus de remplacement
(preuve d’achat requise), ou durant l’usure des pre-
miers 2/32 po (1,6 mm) de la bande de roulement,
selon la première éventualité, le pneu sera rem-
placé sans frais pour le propriétaire original.

Après la période de garantie initiale, si un pneu
Run Flat devient inutilisable à cause d’un défaut de
fabrication, de matériaux, ou d’un dommage routier,
le propriétaire devra assumer le coût d’un pneu de
remplacement équivalent de Pirelli ou d’une sous-
marque de PPI au prorata de l’usure. Le détaillant
Pirelli autorisé déterminera le prix en multipliant le

145,000135,000100,00080,00075,00064,000



de l’usure de la bande de roulement utile par le
prix de vente courant du pneu chez le détaillant.
Les frais connexes, y compris ceux liés à la pose et
à l’équilibrage du pneu seront à la charge du pro-
priétaire. Un pneu a atteint sa limite de vie utile
lorsque les indicateurs d’usure affleurent à la sur-
face de la bande de roulement (il reste alors 2/32
po ou 1,6 mm de la bande de roulement), quel que
soit l’âge ou le kilométrage du pneu. Toute anom-
alie alléguée devra toujours être déterminée par
des techniciens de PPI ou désignés par PPI.

LA GARANTIE PPI SUR LES PNEUS EN MONTE
D’ORIGINE ET DE REMPLACEMENT NE S’AP-

PLIQUE QUE SI :

• Vous êtes l’acheteur original du pneu et possédez
une copie de la facture originale.

• Vous êtes le propriétaire du véhicule sur lequel
les pneus étaient montés d’origine.

• Les pneus Pirelli ont été permutés à tous les 6000
à 8000 km.

Garantie limitée de kilométrage POUR PNEUS
DE REMPLACEMENT SEULEMENT :

En plus de la garantie contre les défauts de fabrica-
tion et de matériaux mentionnée ci-dessus, PPI
garantit à l’acheteur original seulement, que la
durée de vie des pneus de remplacement Pirelli P
Zero Nero All Season, P6 Four Seasons, P6 Four
Seasons Plus, P4 Four Seasons, Cinturato P5,
Scorpion ATR, Scorpion STR and Scorpion Verde All
Season pour usage légal sur les voies publiques et
fournis directement par PPI ou l’un de ses détail-
lants autorisés, durera pour le kilométrage prescrit
à partir de la date originale d’achat. Le détaillant
Pirelli autorisé déterminera le coût de remplace-
ment du pneu en multipliant le pourcentage du
kilométrage obtenu par le prix de détail courant du
pneu chez le détaillant.

LA GARANTIE DE KILOMÉTRAGE DE PPI S’AP-
PLIQUE SEULEMENT SI :

Vous êtes l’acheteur original du pneu et possédez
une copie de la facture originale.

Vous êtes le propriétaire du véhicule sur lequel les
pneus étaient montés d’origine.



PNEUSINC. 
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DES PNEUS PIRELLI® EN
MONTE D’ORIGINE ET DE REMPLACEMENT

POUR VOITURES ET CAMIONNETTES

Quoi et qui est couvert par cette garantie?

Pneus Inc. (PPI) — 1111, boul. Dr Frederik-
Philips suite 506, St-Laurent, Québec, H4M 2X6 —
garantit l’acheteur original de tout pneu radial pour
voiture de tourisme ou camionnette de marque
Pirelli ou sous marque de PPI, portant un numéro
d’identification D.O.T. complet, obtenu directe-
ment ou par le biais d’un détaillant Pirelli autorisé,
monté sur une voiture de tourisme, une four-
gonnette ou une camionnette et utilisé au États-
Unis et au Canada, contre tout défaut de fabrication
ou de matériaux.

Quelle est la politique d’ajustement et combien
de temps dure-t-elle?

Si un pneu de marque Pirelli devient inutilisable
suite à un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau
(incluant les anomalies reliées au roulement)
durant la période initiale de la garantie, soit un an
après la date d’achat originale du véhicule ou des
pneus de remplacement (preuve d’achat requise),
ou durant l’usure des premiers 2/32 po (1,6 mm) de
la bande de roulement, selon la première éventu-
alité, le pneu sera remplacé sans frais. Si le pneu
est soumis pour une anomalie reliée au roulement,
la période de garantie est d’un an après la date
d’achat originale du véhicule ou des pneus de rem-
placement, ou durant l’usure des premiers 2/32 po
(1,6 mm) de la bande de roulement, selon la pre-
mière éventualité. Les frais connexes, y compris
ceux liés à la pose et à l’équilibrage du pneu seront
toutefois à la charge du propriétaire dans les deux
cas précités.

Après la période de garantie initiale, si un pneu
Pirelli devient inutilisable à cause d’un défaut de
fabrication ou de matériaux, son propriétaire devra
assumer le coût d’un pneu de remplacement équiv-
alent de Pirelli ou d’une sous-marque de PPI au
prorata de l’usure. Le détaillant Pirelli autorisé
déterminera le prix en multipliant le pourcentage



Est du Canada
1 800 363 0583

Ontario
1 800 828 2585

Ouest du Canada
1 800 663 0148

Performance
Tourisme

Camionnette & VUS

Garantie limitée
Équipement d’origine &
pneus de remplacement

    

cover_Warranty.qxp:French  11/23/10  11:05 AM  Page 1




